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Background

At the last meeting of the TAGRA remote and rural subgroup, following discussion over paper TRRXX, it was agreed that a small number of members would meet to discuss the approach to a ‘bottom up’ costing of hospitals. This would reflect the fact that some costs borne by NHS Boards were not related to population. This meeting was held on 11th August 2011. This paper sets out the outcomes of this meeting, and the work undertaken since.

Summary/Key points

· An initial estimate of £3.2m has been produced for the de minimis costs of a hospital. This is based upon the costs of maintaining a minimum rota of medical and nursing staff, a  theatre, and a 14 bed ward;
· This is merely the starting point of any cost estimate. However, once any cost has been agreed, another key challenge will be to agree how to implement this into funding.

· One possible approach, shown here, would be to allocate £3.2m to each board, before making NRAC funding allocations. This would have the effect of increasing overall allocations to the smaller NHS Boards.

	NHS Board
	Change from current target (£m)

	
	

	 A&A
	-£0.1

	 Borders
	£2.2

	 D&G
	£1.8

	 Fife
	£0.1

	 Forth Valley
	£0.7

	 Grampian
	-£1.1

	 GG&C
	-£7.4

	 Highland
	£0.4

	 Lanarkshire
	-£1.7

	 Lothian
	-£3.3

	 Orkney
	£2.9

	 Shetland
	£2.9

	 Tayside
	-£0.3

	 W Isles
	£2.8

	 TOTAL
	£0.0


Further detail on the methodology is provided in Annex A, and an approach to translating the cost into funding allocations is set out in Annex B.
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ANNEX A – Methodology
At a meeting of a quorum of subgroup members on 11th August 2011, it was agreed that the starting point of the work would be the definition of the minimum staff and services requirements for a Rural General Hospital, as set out in Delivering for Remote and Rural Healthcare. This defined a Rural General Hospital as a facility capable of providing 24/7 acute medical and surgical emergency care. Based upon the comments provided by those present at the meeting, and the information set out in the above report, the initial staff and other requirements for such a hospital have been taken as:

Staff requirements
· Medical consultant
: rota of three

· Specialist general surgeons: rota of three

· Anaesthetist consultant: rota of three

· Advanced nurse practitioner: rota of three

· Specialist nurse: rota of three

· General nurse with special interest: rota of three

· General nurse: rota of three

Physical requirements
· 14 beds

· A theatre

Costs for these requirements have been derived from a number of sources. Staff costs have been sourced from Agenda for Change pay bands and ISD’s Scottish Workforce Information Standard System (SWISS). Some definitional difficulties have been encountered: e.g. ‘remote and rural’ is not recognized as a specialty within SWISS. A list of recorded specialities is provided in Annex C. The definitions used to derive staffing costs, and the staffing costs themselves, are shown in the table below. Note that staff costs show total cost to the employer, including employer national insurance contributions and pension costs, for example, rather than the gross salary received by the employee. Further information on nursing staff bands is provided in Annex D.
Table A1 - Staff definitions and costs used in calculations
	Staff type
	Definition for cost purposes
	2011/12 staff cost

	Medical consultant
	Average consultant cost
	£145,400

	Specialist general surgeon
	Average consultant cost
	£145,400

	Anaesthetist consultant
	Average consultant cost
	£145,400

	Advanced nurse practitioner
	Agenda for Change Band 8A
	£57,100

	Specialist nurse
	Average Agenda for Change cost across all specialist nurses
	£46,717

	Generalist nurse with special interest
	Mid-point of specialist nurse and general nurse
	£40,871

	General nurse
	Average Agenda for Change cost across all non-specialist nurses
	£34,857


Costs for physical requirements have been sourced from the 2009/10 Costs Book, reports R141X and R040X. For theatre costs, the total allocated, i.e., excluding staff or supplies, cost of theatres of £137.8m has been averaged across the 370 theatres in Scotland to provide an average allocated cost per theatre of £372k. An uplift of approximately 6% has been applied to move from 2009/10 to 2011/12 prices, giving a final cost of £394k.

For the bed costs, the average allocated cost per case of £884 has been divided by the average length of stay of 5.1 days to obtain a cost of £173 per bed per day, which is assumed to equate to a cost of £63k per bed per year. An uplift of approximately 6% has been applied to move from 2009/10 to 2011/12 prices, giving a final cost of £66,832.

Combining all these separate costs, as shown in the table below, provides an overall cost of approximately £3.1m per year.

	Cost item
	Unit cost (£)
	Units
	Total cost (£)

	Medical consultant
	£145,400
	3
	£436,200

	Specialist general surgeon
	£145,400
	3
	£436,200

	Anaesthetist consultant
	£145,400
	3
	£436,200

	Advanced nurse practitioner
	£57,100
	3
	£171,300

	Specialist nurse
	£46,717
	3
	£140,151

	Generalist nurse with special interest
	£40,871
	3
	£122,613

	General nurse
	£34,857
	3
	£104,571

	Beds
	£66,832
	14
	£935,641

	Theatre
	£394,479
	1
	£394,479

	TOTAL
	
	
	£3,177,858


ANNEX B - Application to funding allocations

It is not immediately clear how estimates of de minimis cost be incorporated into NHS Boards’ funding allocations. All boards will experience some element of de minimis costs, as for each board there will be some costs which are not dependent on patient numbers. In keeping with the desire to ensure a fair allocation to all NHS Boards, simply allocating an additional £3.2m per Rural General Hospital to the NHS Boards would not appear to be a fair approach, given than only four boards have such hospitals.
One approach might be to use the above a the basis of an estimate of the de minimis costs of running any general hospital, as the same services would have to be provided in all geographies. A possible assumption would therefore be that each NHS Board has to have a minimum of one hospital to provide services. This would mean allocating each NHS Board a starting sum of £3.2m before then applying NRAC funding on top of this.

The resulting impact on NHS Board allocations of this approach is shown in the table below:

Table B1 – Possible de minimis cost approach to funding allocations 
	 NHS Board
	Current approach: 2011/12 NRAC target allocation (£m)
	Potential new approach
	Change from current target (£m)

	
	
	De minimis funding element (£m)
	NRAC target funding element (£m)
	Final 2011/12 target funding (£m)
	

	 A&A
	
£558.9
	
£3.1
	£555.7
	£555.7
	-£0.1

	 Borders
	
£157.8
	
£3.1
	£156.9
	£156.9
	£2.2

	 D&G
	
£227.2
	
£3.1
	£225.9
	£225.9
	£1.8

	 Fife
	
£519.3
	
£3.1
	£516.3
	£516.3
	£0.1

	 Forth Valley
	
£413.9
	
£3.1
	£411.5
	£411.5
	£0.7

	 Grampian
	
£725.6
	
£3.1
	£721.4
	£721.4
	-£1.1

	 GG&C
	
£1832.6
	
£3.1
	£1,822.1
	£1,822.1
	-£7.4

	 Highland
	
£477.2
	
£3.1
	£474.5
	£474.5
	£0.4

	 Lanarkshire
	
£827.4
	
£3.1
	£822.7
	£822.7
	-£1.7

	 Lothian
	
£1112.6
	
£3.1
	£1,106.2
	£1,106.2
	-£3.3

	 Orkney
	
£31.8
	
£3.1
	£31.7
	£31.7
	£2.9

	 Shetland
	
£33.7
	
£3.1
	£33.5
	£33.5
	£2.9

	 Tayside
	
£593.2
	
£3.1
	£589.8
	£589.8
	-£0.3

	 W Isles
	
£46.0
	
£3.1
	£45.7
	£45.7
	£2.8

	 TOTAL
	
£7557.4
	
£44.6
	£7,513.9
	£7,557.4
	£0.0


As an equal amount is given to each NHS Board, and there are fourteen boards, any board that currently receives less than one fourteenth of the target funding will be better off under this approach, whilst any board which receives more than one fourteenth of the target funding will be worse off. Therefore, it is the smaller boards that benefit under this arrangement, as opposed to those which are necessarily the most rural.

An alternative approach to this would be to begin to work up in more detail the minimum number of hospitals required for each NHS Board. This could be based around the Quality Strategy, and could, for example, aim to determine the maximum travel time permissible for the delivery of healthcare services, and then the minimum number of hospitals required to provide this service.
Assessment against the core criteria

As part of making any changes to the NRAC formula, it is important to assess the impact of the change against TAGRA’s core criteria. This is set out below.

Equity

Any assessment of this change is to a degree subjective. The potential adjustment discussed above treats each NHS Board equally in terms of its de minimis costs, and whilst it is assumed that these costs do not vary directly with population, it is plausible that they would be higher, in the absolute if not relative sense, in larger boards. However, the adjustment overall may be considered an improvement on the current allocations, which are wholly population based.

Practicality

The potential adjustment is based on readily available and regularly updated data, and therefore can be considered practical.

Transparency

The calculation of overall de minimis costs is transparent, built up in a clear manner from a small number of assumptions. The primary difficulty is in limiting the choice of assumptions, and deciding which costs should be included or excluded.

Objectivity
The calculation of de minimis cost is based on routinely collected data. However, the decision over how to allocate this cost to the NHS Boards is, with the potential adjustment discussed here, based on pragmatism rather than a clear evidence base.

Avoiding perverse incentives

Although based directly on  NHS Boards’ costs, the potential adjustment set out here makes use of national averages for the unit costs. It is therefore felt that there are no increased perverse incentives.

Relevance

The potential adjustment is based directly on hospital and staff cost data, and therefore seems directly relevant.

Stability

Staff cost data is based on Agenda for Change pay scales and consultant fees, and therefore should be reasonably stable over time, although this has not yet been formally investigated. Allocated cost per bed day and allocated cost per theatre are taken from the Costs Book, and display less stability. Both have grown significantly over the last five years. This is particularly true of allocated costs per theatre, although costs appear more stable over the last three years. It is not clear what has driven the increase in allocated theatre costs whilst theatre staff and supplies and overall theatre costs have been more stable. Allocated cost per bed day has also risen at a faster rate than general costs; this is less due to high increases in allocated costs, and more due to declines in the average number of bed days.
Responsiveness

Assuming that the approach modelled accurately reflects de minimis costs, the formula should be properly responsive. However, there remains an issue around deciding how the de minimis cost estimate is used to adjust board allocations.
Face validity

The general approach to the potential adjustment is the straightforward in principle. However, there is an issues around deciding which costs should and should not be included within the adjustment.
ANNEX C – Consultant specialities recorded in ISD workforce systems

Table C1 - Medical and surgical specialties only recorded 
	All medical specialties
	Medical specialties
	Surgical specialties

	Emergency medicine
	General (acute) medicine 1
	General surgery 

	Anaesthetics
	Cardiology
	Cardiothoracic surgery 

	Intensive care medicine
	Clinical genetics
	Otolaryngology

	
	Clinical pharmacology & therapeutics
	Neurosurgery

	
	Infectious diseases
	Ophthalmology

	
	Dermatology
	Trauma & orthopaedic surgery

	
	Endocrinology & diabetes
	Plastic surgery

	
	Gastroenterology
	Paediatric surgery

	
	Genito - urinary medicine
	Urology

	
	Geriatrics
	Oral & maxillofacial surgery 3

	
	Homoeopathy
	

	
	Medical oncology
	Obstetrics & gynaecology

	
	Renal medicine
	Sexual & reproductive medicine

	
	Neurology
	

	
	Palliative medicine
	

	
	Rehabilitation medicine
	

	
	Respiratory medicine
	

	
	Rheumatology
	

	
	Audiological medicine
	

	
	Medical ophthalmology
	

	
	Clinical neuro-physiology
	

	
	Clinical oncology
	

	
	Nuclear medicine
	

	
	Sports & Exercise Medicine
	


1 From 30th September 2004 second specialty was recorded on the medical and dental workforce system. Consultants working in general medicine are now classified under their second specialty.

ANNEX D – Nursing data
Table D1 – Distribution of specialist nurses between Agenda for Change pay bands
	Agenda for Change pay band
	Share of specialist nurses
	Cost

	Band 9
	0%
	£118,800

	Band 8d
	0%
	£100,500

	Band 8c
	0%
	£80,300

	Band 8b
	1%
	£68,000

	Band 8a
	4%
	£57,100

	Band 7
	51%
	£49,200

	Band 6
	40%
	£42,300

	Band 5
	3%
	£36,100

	Weighted average
	-
	£46,717


Table C2 – Distribution of non-specialist nurses between Agenda for Change pay bands
	Agenda for Change pay band
	Share of non-specialist nurses
	Cost

	Band 9
	0%
	£118,800

	Band 8d
	0%
	£100,500

	Band 8c
	0%
	£80,300

	Band 8b
	0%
	£68,000

	Band 8a
	1%
	£57,100

	Band 7
	8%
	£49,200

	Band 6
	17%
	£42,300

	Band 5
	45%
	£36,100

	Band 4
	1%
	£26,900

	Band 3
	9%
	£24,200

	Band 2
	18%
	£22,500

	Band 1
	0%
	£20,600

	Weighted average
	-
	£34,857


� Alternatively, these services could be delivered by a GP with a special interest.
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